PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI322334

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
HERCULES CAPITAL, INC., as Agent	06/17/2024	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	APPDDIRECT, INC.	
Street Address:	650 California St 25th Fl	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94108	
Company Name:	STANDING CLOUD DIRECT, INC.	
Street Address:	650 California St 25th FI	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94108	
Company Name:	CLOUD SERVICE PARTNERS, INC.	
Street Address:	650 California St 25th Fl	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94108	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14202993
Application Number:	16718064
Application Number:	16730385
Application Number:	15865772
Application Number:	17472486
Application Number:	16915436
Application Number:	17390670
Application Number:	16705059
Application Number:	16915882
Application Number:	17039800

PATENT REEL: 067835 FRAME: 0236

508619381

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17357307
Application Number:	16914148
Application Number:	62908519
Application Number:	61780084
Application Number:	16919003

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (415)947-2169
Email: qluflood@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: Qui Flood

Address Line 1: One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38741.082
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Qui Flood
SIGNATURE:	Qui Flood
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=AppDirect - Hercules - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=AppDirect - Hercules - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=AppDirect - Hercules - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=AppDirect - Hercules - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=AppDirect - Hercules - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), dated as of June 17th, 2024, is executed by HERCULES CAPITAL, INC., a Maryland corporation ("Agent") and in favor of APPDDIRECT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("AppDirect"), STANDING CLOUD DIRECT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Standing Cloud") and CLOUD SERVICE PARTNERS, INC. ("Cloud Service"; together with AppDirect and Standing Cloud, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2017 (the "Security Agreement"), executed by Grantor in favor of Agent, Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 29, 2017, at Reel 044509 and Frame 0201, on February 12, 2020, at Reel 051804 and Frame 0798, and on August 24, 2020, at Reel 053580 and Frame 0846, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 29, 2017, at Reel 6239 and Frame 0535, and on February 12, 2020, at Reel 6862 and Frame 0806, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- D. Agent agrees to terminate and release its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below and to file this Termination with respect to such release of its security interest as herein provided.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Agent expressly terminates and releases all of Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (i) Grantor's Intellectual Property (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on <u>Exhibits A, B and C</u> hereto).
- (b) Agent represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Agent authorizes and requests the Trademark and Patent Divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

HERCULES CAPITAL, INC.
DocuSigned by:

Elus Huang —4A38234DA40C437...

Zhuo Huang

Associate General Counsel

REEL: 067835 FRAME: 0239

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None.

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Owner	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issuc Date
AppDirect, Inc.	INDIRECT AND DIRECT DELIVERY OF APPLICATIONS	14202993	03/10/2014	9886712	02/06/2018
AppDirect, Inc.	WHITE-LABELED DATA CONNECTIONS FOR MULTI TENANT CLOUD PLATFORMS	16718064	12/17/2019	11863673	01/02/2024
AppDirect, Inc.	ADVANCED NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	16730385	12/30/2019	11068324	07/20/2021
AppDirect, Inc.	INDIRECT AND DIRECT DELIVERY OF APPLICATIONS	15865772	01/09/2018	10706455	07/07/2020
AppDirect, Inc.	VIDEO CALL FLASH PAYMENT	17472486	09/10/2021	11727368	08/15/2023
AppDirect, Inc.	COMMUNICATION BETWEEN CUSTOMIZATION PLATFORM AND CUSTOMIZABLE ELEMENTS	16915436	06/29/2020	11367084	06/21/2022
AppDirect, Inc.	ENCRYPTION KEY ROTATION	17390670	07/30/2021	-	-
AppDirect, Inc.	GEOGRAPHICALLY LOCAL LICENSE SHARING	16705059	12/05/2019	11886550	01/30/2024
AppDirect, Inc.	VIDEO CALL FLASH PAYMENT	16915882	06/29/2020	11126977	09/21/2021
AppDirect, Inc.	MULTI-CLOUD DATA CONNECTIONS FOR WHITE-LABELED PLATFORMS	17039800	09/30/2020	11671419	06/06/2023
AppDirect, Inc.	FUNCTION AS A SERVICE CONSOLE FOR AN ONLINE APPLICATION EXCHANGE PLATFORM	17357307	06/24/2021	11652652	05/16/2023
AppDirect, Inc.	PERSONAL INFORMATION VAULT	16914148	06/26/2020	-	-
AppDirect, Inc.	Offline License Validator	62908519	09/30/2019	-	-
AppDirect, Inc.	Indirect and direct delivery of applications	61780084	03/13/2013	-	-
AppDirect, Inc.	Indirect and direct delivery of applications	16919003	07/01/2020	-	-

RECORDED: 06/25/2024

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Owner	Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
AppDirect, Inc.	APPSMART	88155882	10/15/2018	6080966	06/16/2020
AppDirect, Inc.	APPCAPITAL	90142918	08/27/2020	-	-
AppDirect, Inc.	APPDIRECT	85915957	04/26/2013	4827466	10/06/2015
AppDirect, Inc.	APPDIRECT	85136363	09/23/2010	4425889	10/29/2013
AppDirect, Inc.	DIGITAL ENDURANCE	88367672	04/02/2019	-	-
Standing Cloud	STANDING CLOUD	-	-	4818120	09/22/2015
Standing Cloud	STANDING CLOUD	-	-	4790750	08/11/2015
Cloud Service	INTERNET REQUIRED	-	-	4077982	12/27/2011